UNOFFICIAL COfrifumumiy

Docf: 1134639065 Fee: $64.00

Prepared by and mail to: Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00
Janet L. Lewis, Esq. Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP Date: 12/12/2011 02:00 PM Pg: 10t15

825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019

RELZASE OF MORTGAGE
{LLINOIS)

FOR THE PROTECTION-CF THE
OWNER, THIS RELEASE SHALL

BE FILED WITH THE RECCR®DER v
OF DEEDS OR THE REGISTRAX [
OF TITLES IN WHOSE OFFICE

THE MORTGAGE OR DEED OF

TRUST WAS FILED.

KNOW ALI MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, BAK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national
association, as collateral agent (the “Collateral Agent ), heving an office at One Bryan t
Park, Mail Code NY1-100-34-07, New York, New York 14036, for and in consideration
of the payment of the indebtedness secured by the property hiercinafter mentioned, and
the cancellation of all the notes, if any, thereby secured, and the sum of one dollar, the
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby REMISES; RELEASE, CONVEY,
and QUIT CLAIM, without recoursc, representation or warranty, un‘o NALCO
COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, having an office in care of Nalco Holdings LLC,
1601 W. Dichl Road, Naperville, [L 60563, Attn: General Counsel, and their heirs, legal
representatives and assigns, all the right, title, interest, claim or demand whatsoever it
might have acquired in, through or by a certain Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and
Rents, Security Agreement and Financing Statement dated as of May 13, 2009 and
recorded May 19, 2009, in the Cook County, Illinois Recorder’s Office, as Document No.
0913918007, as amended by First Amendment to Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and
Rents, Security Agreement and Financing Statement dated effective as of January 22,
2010 and recorded on January 28, 2010 as Document No. 1002818083, as further
amended by Second Amendment to Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security
Agreement and Financing Statement dated effective as of November 19, 2010 and
recorded November 24, 2010 as Document No. 1032831052 (as amended, the
“Mortgage”) , to wit:

[[NYCORP 3317265v5 3147A: 11/2902011-12:36 p]

39020¢C lort

o TR A [—— el Al Uk n A R T



1134638065 Page: 2 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

See attached Exhibit A Legal Description

together with all the appuricnances and privileges thereunto belonging or appertaining.

Address(es) of premises: 65th and Narragansett, Bedford Park, 1L 60638

Permanent Real Estate Index Number(s):

Tax No.: 19-20-117-066
Tax No.: 19-20-117-053
Tax No.: 19-20-116-047
Tax No.: 19-20-113-005
Tax No.: 19-20-116-058
Tax No.: 19-20-116-054
Tax No.: 19-20-116-039
T No.: 19-20-116-005
Tax No.: 19-20-116-049
Tax No<19-20-116-036
Tax No.: 19-20-116-053
Tax No.: 1920-116-050
Tax No.: 19-20-116:055
Tax No.: 19-20-11¢-050
Tax No.: 19-20-116-C01]
Tax No.: 19-20-117-068
Tax No.: 19-20-117-052
Tax No.: 19-20-117-067
Tax No.: 19-20-113-001
Tax No.: 19-20-113-002
Tax No.: 19-20-113-003
Tax No.: 19-20-113-004
Tax No.: 19-20-116-059

[Signature page to follow]

((NYCORP:3317265v5:3147A: 11/29/2011--12:36 p]]




s e R b kB b S SR S e T S R e g

1134638065 Page: 3 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Witness our hand(s) and seal(s) this qu day of M(’)\IED‘\LLJC\’ 2011,

BANK OF AMERICA,N.A., a national
association, as Collateral Agent,

By: : Y
WLl Wnlds

(Seal) J
Name: Denise M. Wolfenberger
Title: Assistant Vice President

&
P

State of Texas 1
) S.S.
County of Dallas )

A

g»{"““’ F} O
On this day of ” ' ﬂ |M3_¥ A W/ 2011, before me, the undersigned
Notary%d for the said Couftty in the said State, personally appeared Denise M.
Wolfenberger, known to me (o be the Assistant Vice President of BANK OF AMERICA,
N.A., a national association, as Collateral Agent, and personally known to me to be the
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing ipstrument, appeared before me this
day in person and severally acknowledged that as such Assistant Vice President she
signed and delivered the said instrument and caused thescel of said corporation to be
affixed thereto, pursuant to the authority given by the Beardof Directors or otherwise of
said corporation, as her free and voluntary act, and as the irce.and voluntary act of said
corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set 1o

i
£

Commission expires; "

ey

notary Public

GTATE OF TEXAS
m, Exp. 03-01-12

([3317265]|

e jh .
Given ugder myf/}ﬁnd and official seal this,-aé, -Mdayof[ }E?’]H_-}MJ_/ '



1134639065 Page: 4 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Real property in the City of Chicago, County of Cook, State of Illinois, described as
follows:

Parcel 1:

Lot 4 (except the Northerly 133.28 feet measured on the East line thereof) and all of Lot
5 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision, Clearing Illinois, being a Subdivision of the
Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North, Range 13,
East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, lllinois.

Parcel’Z:

The North 233.28 feet of Lot 4 (measured on the East line thereof) in the Fourth
Industrial So%division, Clearing Illinois, being a Subdivision of the Southeast quarter of
the Northwest 5uerter of Section 20, Township 38 North, Range 13, East of the Third
Principal Meridiar. -in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 3:
That part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the (hivd Principal Meridian, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the South line of the North 50 feet of said quarter Section which
is 275 feet West of the East line therecf; thence continuing West on said line, 211.77 feet
to the Fast line of the West 846 feet of sad gnarter quarter Section; thence South on said
line, 210.16 feet to the place of tangency of 2curved line convex to the Southeast; thence
Southwesterly along said curved line with a racips of 273.94 feet, a distance of 182.51
feet: thence Southwesterly tangent to said curved Line 23 .64 feet to a point on a line 16
feet Northwesterly from and parallel with a diagonal line mnning across the aforesaid
Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20 from the Southwest corner
thereof to a point on the South line of the North 50 feet of said quarter quarter Section
which is 175 feet West of the East line thereof; thence Northez sterly along said parallel
line 179.46 feet to an intersection with a curved line convex to the Northwest; (said
curved line being tangent to a line 18 feet Northwest and parallel with the described
diagonal line across said quarter quarter Section and also tangent to the/scuth line of the
North 242 feet of said quarter quarter Section; thence Northeasterly along sad curved
line with a radius of 297.69 feet, a distance of 180.54 feet to an intersection v71il the West
line of the Fast 275 feet of the said Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section
20: thence North along said line 193.91 feet to the place of beginning, in Cook County,
Tllinois.

Parcel 4

The East 60 feet of the West 300 feet of Block 12 in Frederick H. Bartlett’s Chicago
Highlands in the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North, Range 13, East
of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

[INYCORP:3317265v5:3147A: 11/29/201 1--12:36 p}

e it i oS 7 e et B A L T L R £ S e e R SN



1134639065 Page: 5 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Parcel 5:
That part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the South line of the North 50 feet of said Southwest quarter of
the Northwest quarter of Section 20, which is 528 feet East of the West line thereof;
thence South, parallel to said West line, 540.83 feet to the point of tangent of a curved
line; thence Southwesterly on a curved line, curve convex to the Southeast and having a
radius of 279.69 feet, a distance of 206.65 fect to a point of tangency on a line parallel to
and 30 feet Northwestetly of a diagonal line running across the Southwest quarter of the
Norihvrest quarter of said Section 20 from the Southwest corner thereof to a point 50 feet
South-07 the North line and 175 feet West of the East line of said Southwest quarter of the
Northwest guarter of Section 20; thence Northeast on said line 30 feet Northwesterly of
the described-diagonal line 501.76 feet to an intersection with a curved line; thence
Northeasterly oft  curved line, curve convex to the Southeast and having a radius of
296.94 feet, a distunce of 117.96 feet to a point of tangency of said curve, lying on the
East line of the West 8156 feet of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter,
aforesaid; thence Northon said line, 242.54 feet to the South line of the North 50 feet of
said Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter; thence West on last described line 288
feet to the place of beginning ir. Cook County, llinois.

Parcel 6:
That part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the Third Principzi Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the South line of the Nori50 feet of said Southwest quarter of
the Northwest quarter of Section 20 which is 401-icet Fast of the West line thereof;
thence South parallel to said West line 680.72 feet to'the point of tangent of a curved line;
thence Southwesterly on a curved line, curve convex to i Southeast and having a radius
of 279.69 feet, a distance of 206.65 feet to a point of tangency on a line parallel to and 30
feet Northwesterly of a diagonal line running across the Southwest quarter of the
Northwest quarter of said Section 20 from the Southwest corner thereaf to a point 50 fect
South of the North line and 175 feet West of the East line of said South»vest quarter of the
Northwest quarter of Section 20; thence Northeast on said line, 30 feet Naathwesterly of
the described diagonal line, 188.58 feet to the point of tangent of a curvea "ine: thence
Northeasterly on a curved line, curve convex to the Southeast and having a radias of
279,69 feet, a distance of 206.65 fect to the point of tangency on a line 528 feet East of
and parallel to the West line of the aforesaid quarter quarter Section; thence North along
said line 540.83 feet to the South line of the North 50 feet of said quarter quarter Section;
thence West 127 feet to the place of beginning, in Cook County, lllinois.

Parcel 7:

That part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows: Beginning at
a point 816 feet East of the West line and 50 feet south of the North line of said quarter
quarter Section; thence South parallel with the West line 242.54 feet to the point of

[INVCORP:3317265v5:3147A: 11/25/201 1--12:36 p]]




1134639065 Page: 6 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

tangency of a curved line convex to the Southeast; thence Southwesterly along said
curved Line with a radius of 296.94 feet, a distance of 117.69 feet to an intersection with a
diagonal line 30 feet Westerly from and parallel with a line running from the Southwest
corner of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, aforesaid, to a
point on the South line of the North 50 feet of said quarter quarter Section which is 175
feet West of the East line thereof; thence Southwesterly along said diagonal line 55.83
feet: thence Southeasterly at right angles to said diagonal line 14 feet; thence
Northeasterly, parallel with the aforesaid diagonal line, 12.37 feet; thence Northeasterly
on a line deflecting 4 degrees 50 minutes 40 seconds to the North from said diagonal line,
23.64 feet to a point tangent on a curved line convex to the Southeast; thence
Northeasterly along said curved line with a radius of 278.94 feet a distance of 188.51 feet
to its point of tangency on a line 846 feet East of and parallel with the West line of the
Southwes quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, aforesaid; thence North along
said line 21016 feet to a point 50 feet South of the North line of said quarter quarter
Section; thence West 30 feet to the place of beginning, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel &:

The East 226 feet of the’West 401 feet of the South 600 feet of the North 650 feet of the
Southwest quarter of the Nortliwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North, Range 13,
East of the Third Principal MeriJian;

ALSO, a triangular parcel of land i the-aforesaid quarter quarter Section described by
beginning at a point on the South line of the North 680 feet of the Southwest quarter of
the Northwest quarter of said Section 20 whizh is 178 feet East of the West line thereof;
thence West on said line 3 feet: thence South-parallel to the West line of said quarter
quarter Section, 40 feet; thence in a Northeastez1y dlirection in a straight line to the place
of beginning;

ALSO, the South 6 feet of the North 656 feet of the East 'ai feet of the West 401 feet of
the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North, Range
13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Hlinois;

Parcel 9:
That part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section Z0; Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the South line of the North 50 feet of the Southwest quarter of the
Northwest quarter of Section 20, aforesaid, 25 feet East of the West line thereof; thence
East, along said South line of the North 50 feet of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest
quarter of said Section 20, a distance of 150 feet; thence South, parallel to the West line
of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, aforesaid, a distance of
407 feet; thence West, parallel to the North line of the Southwest quarter of the
Northwest quarter of Section 20, aforesaid, a distance of 16 feet; thence South, parallel to
the West line of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, a distance
of 33 feet to a point 490 feet South of the North line of the Southwest quarter of the
Northwest quarter of Section 20; thence Northwesterly along a line (which line, if

[(NYCORP:3317265v5:3147A: 11/29/2011--12:36 pll




1134639065 Page: 7 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

extended, would strike a point 450 feet South of the North line of the Southwest quarter
of the Northwest quarter of Section 20 and 155.5 feet East of the West line of the
Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20), a distance of 23.09 feet to its
intersection with a line 467 feet South of the North line of said Southwest quarter; thence
West, along said line 467 feet South of the North line of said Southwest quarter, a
distance of 13.99 feet to a point 143 feet East of the West line of the Southwest quarter of
the Northwest quarter of Section 20; thence North, parallel to the West line of the
Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, a distance of 10 feet; thence
West, paraliel to the North line of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of
Section 20, a distance of 118 feet to a line 25 feet East of and parallel to the West line of
the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20; thence North, on said
paraliciline, a distance of 407 feet to the place of beginning, in Cook County, Ilinots.

Parcel 10:

The South 193 feat of the North 650 feet of the East 134 feet of the West 159 feet of the
Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North, Range 13,
East of the Third Prircinal Meridian, (except from said tract the two (2) following
described parcels: 1) The North 10 feet of the East 16 feet thereof; and 2) That part
thereof lying Easterly of a diagonal line connecting the Northwest and Southeast corner
of the South 40 feet of the Nrt 490 feet of the East 3.5 feet of the West 159 feet of the
Southwest quarter of the Northvest-quarter of said Section 20), in Cook County, Illinois.

ALSO, that part of the South 40 feet of the North 690 feet of the East 3 feet of the West
159 feet lying East of a diagonal line joiring the Northwest and Southeast corners thereof
of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarier of Section 20, Township 38 North,
Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian; 11 Cook County, [llinois.

Parcel 11:

The East 65 feet of the West 240 feet of the South 30 fectof the North 680 feet of the
Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Toynship 38 North, Range 13,
East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Iilinois.

Parcel 12:
That part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section Z{, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows;

Commencing at the Southwest corner of said quarter quarter Section; thence North, along
the West line thereof, for a distance of 70 feet to the point of beginning; thence
continuing North along said West line, a distance of 13.96 feet to an intersection with a
curved line convex to the Southeast and having a radius of 278.94 feet; thence
Northeasterly along said curved line for a distance of 314.17 feet to a point of tangency
with a line 159 feet East of and parallel with the West line of said quarter quarter Section;
thence North along said parallel line for a distance of 531.85 feet; thence East at right
angles to the last described line for a distance of 16 feet to a point on a line 175 feet East
of and parallel with the West line of said quarter quarter Section; thence South line said
parallel line fir a distance of 491.79 feet; thence Southerly to a point 177 feet East of the

[[NYCORP:3317265v5:3147A 11/29/2011--12:36 p]]




1134639065 Page: 8 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

West line of said quarter quarter Section for a distance of 40.05 feet to the point of
tangency of a curved line lying on said line 177 feet East of the West line of said quarter
quarter Section, curve convex to the Southeast and having a radius of 296.94 feet; thence
Southwesterly along said curved line for a distance of 134.22 feet to an intersection with
a line which is 30 feet Northwesterly of and parallel with a diagonal line running from the
Southwest corner of said Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of said Section 20 to
a point 175 feet West of the East line and 50 feet South of the North line of said quarter
quarter Section; thence Southwesterly on said line 30 feet Northwesterly of the described
diagonal line to a point on a line that is 70 feet North of and parallel with the South line
of said quarter quarter Section; thence West along the last described line to the point of
beginning, all in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 2.
That part of tiic Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 1. 7ast of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point £ 75 feet East of the West line and 650 feet South of the North line of
said quarter quarter Seciion: thence South parallel to the West line of said quarter quarter
Section, 298.29 feet; thende Southerly to a point 177 feet East of the West line and
988.79 feet South of the Norta line of said quarter quarter Section, 40.05 feet to the point
of tangency of a curved line lyitg-o: said line 177 feet East of the West line of said
quarter quarter Section, curve convex te-the Southeast radius, 296.94 feet; thence
Southwesterly along said curved line, 134.22 feet to an intersection with a diagonal line
which is 30 feet Northwesterly of and paraliel with a diagonal line running from the
Southwest corner of said Southwest quarter ¢i the Northwest quarter of Section 20, to a
point 175 feet West of the East line and 50 feet'¥outh of the North line of said quarter
quarter Section; thence Northeasterly on the deseribed diagonal line 268.60 feet to the
point of tangency of a curved curve convex to the Southeast radius 279.69 feet; thence
Northeasterly 206.65 feet to the point of tangency of said cu-ve lying on a line 401 feet
East of and parallel to the West line of said quarter quarter Section; thence North on said
line 80.72 feet to a line 650 feet South of and parallel to the North-line of said quarter
quarter Section; thence West on said line 226 feet to the point of Leginning, excepting
however, a triangular parcel of said described tract which is described by beginning at a
point on the South line of the North 680 feet of the Southwest quarter ot the Northwest
quarter of said Section 20, which is 178 feet East of the West line thereof; tneace West on
said line 3 feet; thence South parallel to the West line of said quarter quarter Section, 40
feet: thence in a Northeasterly direction in a straight line to the point of beginning; also
excepting a parcel of land in the Northwest corner of said tract being the South 30 feet of
the North 680 feet of the East 65 feet of the West 240 feet of the Southwest quarter of the
Northwest quarter of Section 20, aforesaid, and also excepting the South 6 feet of the
North 656 feet of the Fast 161 feet of the West 401 feet of the Southwest quarter of the
Northwest quarter of said Section 20, in Cook County, Illinois.

[[NYCORP:3317265v5:3147A: 11/29/2011--12:36 p}]




S T B - AU L

1134639065 Page: 9 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Parcel 14;

The North 40.75 feet of the South 70 feet of the East 1174.50 feet of the West 1238.09
feet of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North,
Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, [llinois.

Parcel 15:
That part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point 816 feet East of the West line and 50 feet South of the North line of
saja guarter quarter Section; thence South parallel with the West line thereof, 242.54 feet
to the point of curvature of a curved line convex to the Southeast; thence Southwesterly
along said zurved line with a radius of 296.94 feet, an arc distance of 1 17.69 feet (as
previousiy-dzeded) to an intersection with a line that 15 30 feet Northwest of and parallel
to a diagonal liig zunning from the Southwest corner of the Southwest quarter of the
Northwest quarter of Section 20, aforesaid, to a point on the South line of the North 50
feet of said quarter quanter Section, which is 175 feet West of the East line thereof;
thence Southwesterly along said parallel line, 55.83 feet to a point of beginning; thence
Southeasterly at right angles to aforesaid diagonal line 14 feet; thence Northeasterly
parallel to aforesaid diagonal line, 121.17 feet; thence Southeasterly at right angles to
aforesaid diagonal line 16 feet to.s zoint on aforesaid diagonal line; thence Southwesterly
along aforesaid diagonal line, 163.10 fest; thence Southwesterly, 116.84 feet to a point on
aforesaid line that is 30 feet Northwes' of and parallel to aforesaid diagonal line, said
point being 154.86 feet Southwest to the peint of beginning, as measured along said
parallel lin; thence Northeasterly along said parallel line, 154.86 feet to the point of
beginning, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 16:

That part of Lot 11 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision, Ciearing Illinois, being a
Subdivision of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest quartcr o1 Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying Eastof the West 175 feet
thereof, West of the East 429 feet thereof and North of the South 480 faet therof, together
with that part of the East 10 feet of the West 185 feet of the North 100 fet of the South
480 feet of said Lot 11 lying West of a line drawn from the Northeast corier to the
Southwest corner of said parcel (excepting from the first above described tiaci that part of
the South 20 feet of the North 564 feet of the West 10 feet thereof which lies West of a
line drawn from the Northeast corner thereof to a point 2 feet West of the Southeast
corner thereof, in Cook County, filinois.

EXCEPT from the above described parcel, the land deeded to W. R. Grac & Co. by Deed
recorded October 18, 1995 as document 95710314, described as follows:

The North 564 feet of that part of Lot 11 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision, Clearing

Illinois, being a Subdivision of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section
20, Township 38 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying East of the
West 175 feet thercof, West of the East 429 feet thereof (excepting therefrom that part of

[INYCORP:3317265v5-3147A: 11/29/20] 1-12:36 pl]

TN b e



1134639065 Page: 10 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

10

the South 20 feet of the North 564 feet of the West 10 feet thereof which lies West of a
line drawn from the Northeast corner thereof to a point 2 feet West of the Southeast
corner thereof), in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 17:

That part of Lot 11 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision, Clearing Illinois, being a
Subdivision of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described by beginning at the
intersection of the North line of the South 480 feet with the East line of the West 176 feet
of said lot; thence South parallel with the West line of said Lot, 207.71 feet; thence
Sontheasterly 40.06 feet to a point on the East line of the West 177 fect of said lot which
is 7329 feet North of the South line of Lot 11; thence Southwesterly along a curved line
convex i the Southeast with a radius of 296.94 feet, said curved line being tangent to the
Fast line 6£7he West 177 feet of Lot 11, a distance of 168.11 feet to an intersection with
the Southeasteriy 'ine of said Lot 11; thence Northeasterly along the Southeasterly line of
said lot, 224.12 felt-to an intersection with a curved line convex to the Southeast, to the
point of tangency of & ¢urved line lying on a line 30 feet Southeasterly of and parallel
with the Southeasterly line of Lot 11; thence Northeasterly along said curved line, a
radius of 296.94 feet, a digtance of 104.54 feet to the point of tangency of said curved line
lying on the West line of the £ast 529 feet of said Lot 11; thence North along said line,
149.02 feet to the North line of Scuth 480 feet of Lot 11, aforesaid; thence West 135.60
feet to the place of beginning; excepting-from the above described tract, a parcel of land
lying West of a line drawn from a poiit 1¢) feet East of the Northwest corner of said tract
to a point 100 feet South of the Northwest sorner thereof, in Cook County, Illinois.

ALSO

That part of Lot 11 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivisicn, Clearing Illinois, being a
Subdivision of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest quzster of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, desciibed by beginning at the
intersection of the North line of the South 480 feet with the West tine of the East 429 feet
of said Lot 11: thence South paralle! with the East line of said Lot, 18.78 feet to the point
of tangency of a curved line on the aforesaid line; thence Southwesterly along said curved
line convex to the Southeast with a radius of 278.94 feet, a distance of 224.66 feet to the
point of tangency of said curved line lying in the Southeasterly line of saidct 11; thence
Southwesterly along the Southeasterly line of said lot, 45.11 feet to an intersection with a
curved line convex to the Southeast, the point of tangency of said curved line lying in a
line 30 feet Southeasterly from and parallel with the Southwesterly line of Lot 11,
aforesaid; thence Northeasterly along said curved line with a radius 0f 296.94 feet, a
distance of 104.54 feet to the point of tangency of said curved line lying on the West line
of the East 529 feet of said Lot 11; thence North along the last described line, 149.02 fect
to the North line of the South 480 feet of Lot 11; thence East along said line, 100 feet to
the place of beginning, in Cook County, Illinois.

[[NYCORP:3317265v5:3147A: 11/292011--12:36 pi]




e L

1134639065 Page: 11 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

11

Parcel 18:

That part of Lot 11 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision, Clearing Illinois, being a
Subdivision of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

The East 134 feet of the West 159 feet of that part lying South of the North 564 feet and
North of the South 480 feet of Lot 11, together with that part of the East 3 feet of the
West 159 feet of the North 30 feet of the South 480 feet of said Lot 11, lying East of a
line drawn from the Northwest corner of the Southeast corner of said parcel, in Cook
County, Hlinois.

ALSC

The East 134-faet of the West 159 feet of the North 310 feet of the South 480 feet of Lot
11 in the Fourt'i 7=dustrial Subdivision, Clearing Illinois, being a Subdivision of the
Southeast quartér of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North, Range 13,
East of the Third Prircipal Meridian, excepting therefrom a parcel of land in the
Northeast corner thereef lying East of a line drawn from a point 3 feet West of the
Northeast corner to a poin! 30 feet South of said corner of the above described tract, and
ALSO excepting therefrom a’pzrcel of land lying East of a curved line convex to the East
with a radius of 278.94 feet, said cvive being tangent to the East line of the tract
described at a point 62.25 feet North of the Southeast corner thereof, and intersecting the
South line of said tract, 7.04 feet Wes. of the said Southeast corner, in Cook County,
[llinois.

ALSO

That part of the South 170 feet, except the West 25 feet thereof of Lot 11, together with
that part of Lot 8, except the West 25 feet thereof, in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision,
Clearing Illinois, being a Subdivision of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of
Section 20, Township 38 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying
West of a curved line, curve convex to the Southeast and having @ radius of 278.94 feet,
said curve being tangent to a line 159 feet East and parallel to the West.iine of said Lots 8
and 11, aforesaid, and intersecting the West line of said lots at a point 20.4¢=t South of the
West corner between them, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 19:

The West 120 feet of Block 12 in Frederick H. Bartlett’s Chicago Highlands, being a
Subdivision in Sections 18, 19 and 20, Township 38 North, Range 13, East of the Third
Principal Meridian, in the City of Chicago, Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 20:

The East 60 feet of the West 180 feet of Block 12 in Frederick H. Bartlett’s Chicago
Highlands, being a Subdivision in Sections 18, 19 and 20, Township 38 North, Range 13,
East of the Third Principal Meridian, in the City of Chicago, Cook County, [llinois.

[INYCORP:3317265¢5:3147A: 11/20/2011--12:36 p]]




1134639065 Page: 12 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

12

Parcel 21:

The Fast 60 feet of the West 240 feet of Block 12 in Frederick H. Bartlett’s Chicago
Highlands, being a Subdivision in Sections 18, 19 and 20, Township 38 North, Range 13,
East of the Third Principal Meridian, in the City of Chicago, Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 22:
That part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point 186 feet West of the East line and 70 feet North of the South line of
sais quarter quarter Section; thence North parallel with the East line of said quarter
quartsf Section, a distance of 200 feet; thence Bast parallel with the South line of said
quarter qd~rter Section, a distance of 161 feet; thence North, parallel with the East line of
said quartes guarter Section, a distance of 180 feet; thence Westerly to a point 450 feet
North of the 3otk line and 815.79 feet West of the East line of said quarter quarter
Section; thence Seuthwesterly on a curve with a radius of 279.69 feet convex
Northwesterly 145.97 Teet; thence Southwesterly on a diagonal line running from a point
50 feet South of the Nedth line and 175 feet West of the East line of said quarter quarter
Section to the Southwest (orner of said quarter quarter Section, a distance of 470.00 feet;
thence Easterly along a line 70 “eet North of and parallel to the South line of said quarter
quarter Section, a distance of 1082 55 feet to the point of beginning, in Cook County,
Illinois.

NEW MEASURED LEGAL DESCRIPTIGM

TRACT 1:
Part of Block 12, Frederick H. Bartlett’s Chicage ifighlands, City of Chicago, Cook
County, Illinois being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of said Block 12; thenceNarth 89 degrees 59 minutes
31 seconds East, 300.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees 13 minutes24 seconds East,

264 44 feet; thence South 89 degrees 59 minutes 31 seconds West, 300 00 feet; thence
North 00 degrees 13 minutes 24 seconds West, 264.44 feet to the point of beginning.

This description describes all the land described as Parcels 4, 19, 20 and 21 o the record
legal description above.

TRACT 2:

Part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North,
Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, Village of Bedford Park, Cook County,
Illinois, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter;
thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes 31 seconds East, 50.00 feet; thence North 89 degrees
59 minutes 31 seconds East, 25.00 feet to the point of beginning; thence North 89 degrees
59 minutes 31 seconds East, 1032.77 feet; thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes 31

((NYCORP:3317265v3:3147A- 11120201 1--12:36 p]]

B Aovtons G S . " oy szt



1134639065 Page: 13 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

13

seconds Fast, 193.91 feet; thence 180.59 feet along the arc of a curve to the left having a
radius of 297.69 feet and having a long chord subtended bearing South 66 degrees 08
minutes 32 seconds West, 177.83 feet; thence South 42 degrees 07 minutes 01 seconds
West, 70.66 feet; thence South 47 degrees 52 minutes 59 seconds East, 15.98 feet; thence
South 42 degrees 07 minutes 10 seconds West, 163.10 feet; thence South 56 degrees 58
minutes 56 seconds West, 116.84 feet; thence South 42 degrees 07 minutes 01 seconds
West, 932.47 feet; thence South 89 degrees 59 minutes 31 seconds West, 23.20 feet;
thence North 00 degrees 12 minutes 31 seconds West, 13.96 feet; thence 314.13 feet
along the arc of a curve to the left having a radius of 278.94 feet and a long chord
subtended bearing North 32 degrees 03 minutes 44 seconds East, 297.79 feet; thence
Noetth 00 degrees 12 minutes 31 seconds West, 298.85 feet; thence North 04 degrees 29
minutés 48 seconds West, 40.12 feet; thence South 89 degrees 59 minutes 31 seconds
West, 12490 feet; thence North 00 degrees 12 minutes 31 seconds West, 600.00 feet to
the point ¢f kezinning.

This description deseribes all the land described as Parcels 3,5,6,7,8,9,10, 11, 12,
13 and 15 of the recoid)legal description above.

TRACT 3:

Part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North,
Range 13, East of the Third Priacipal Meridian, Village of Bedford Park, Cook County,
Illinois, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the West quarter corner of said Section 20; thence North 00 degrees 12
minutes 31 seconds West, 29.25 feet; thenceSzuth 89 degrees 58 minutes 29 seconds
East, 63.59 feet to the point of beginning; thence North 00 degrees 12 minutes 29 seconds
West, 40.75 feet; thence North 42 degrees 07 minutes 05 seconds East, 469.99 feet;
thence 145.97 feet along the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of 297.69 and a
long chord subtended bearing North 77 degrees 28 minutes 94 seconds East, 144.51 feet;
thence North 89 degrees 57 minutes 31 seconds East, 786.3Z fzet; thence South 00
degrees 12 minutes 29 seconds East, 180.00 feet: thence South 89 degrees 58 minutes 29
seconds West, 161.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes 2 sennnds East, 20.00
feet: thence North 89 degrees 58 minutes 29 seconds East, 91.33 feet: thence South 00
degrees 12 minutes 29 seconds East, 40.75 feet; thence South 89 degrecs 52 minutes 29
seconds West, 1,174.50 feet, to the point of beginning.

This description describes all the land described as Parcels 14 and 22 of the record legal
description above.

TRACT 4:
Part of Lot 11 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision Clearing, Illinois, Village of Bedford
Park, Cook County, Lllinois, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of said Lot 11; thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes

29 seconds East, 564.00 feet; thence North 89 degrees 59 minutes 31 seconds East, 25.00
feet to the point of beginning; thence North 89 degrees 59 minutes 31 seconds East,

[INYCORP:3317265v5:3147A: 11/29/2011--12:36 pl]

SRR TR T re—m——— R S B S [ & e B 8 OB e i1 PR AT e S



1134639065 Page: 14 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

14

134.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes 29 seconds East, 378.46 feet; thence
62.76 fect along the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of 278.94 feet and a long
chord - subtended bearing South 06 degrees 14 minutes 47 seconds West, 62.62 feet;
thence South 89 degrees 58 minutes 29 seconds West, 126.96 feet; thence North 00
degrees 12 minutes 29 seconds West, 440.75 feet to the point of beginning. Note:
TRACT 4 also includes the following described land:

That part of the South 170 feet; except the West 25 feet thereof, of Lot 11, together with
that part of Lot 8, except the West 25 feet thereof, in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision,
Clearing, Illinois; being a Subdivision of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter
ofSaction 20, Township 38 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying
West'ota curved line, curve convex to the Southeast and having a radius of 278.94 feet;
said curve being tangent to a line 159 feet East and parallel to the West line of said Lots 8
and 11 aforészid, and intersecting the West line of said Lots at a point 20 feet South of
the West correr between them, in Cook County, Illinois.

This description des¢ribes all the land described as Parcel 18 of the record legal
description above.

TRACT 5:

Part of Lot 11 in the Fourth Indust:ial Subdivision, Clearing, llinois, Village of Bedford
Park, Cook County, Illinois, being me+e particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of <4id Lot 11; thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes
29 seconds Fast, 564.00 feet; thence North $9-degrees 59 minutes 31 seconds East,
175.00 feet to the point of beginning; thence Meith 89 degrees 59 minutes 31 seconds
East, 235.63 feet; thence South 00 degrees 11 minttes 39 seconds East, 149.42 feet;
thence 224.46 feet along the arc of a curve 10 the rignt having a radius of 278.94 feet and
a long chord subtended bearing South 22 degrees 51 minaizs 47 seconds West, 218.43
feet; thence South 435 degrees 58 minutes 12 seconds West; 263.23 feet: thence 168.04
feet along the arc of a curve to the left having a radius of 296.94 feet and a long chord
subtended bearing North 15 degrees 59 minutes 35 seconds Bast, 165,80 feet; thence
North 03 degrees 04 minutes 12 seconds West, 40.06 feet; thence Norfa 00 degrees 12
minutes 29 seconds West, 338.41 feet to the point of beginning.

This description describes all the 1and described as Parcels 16 and 17 of the record legal
description above.

TRACT 6:

Lots 4 and 5 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision Clearing, Iilinois, Village of Bedford
Park, Cook County, Illinois, being more particularly described as

follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of Lot 11 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision

Clearing, Illinois; thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes 29 seconds East, 1174.76 feet,
thence North 89 degrees 58 minutes 29 seconds East, 98.19 feet to the point of beginning,

[INYCORP:3317265v5:3147A: 11/29/2011--12:36 pl]

5 R b



1134639065 Page: 15 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

15

thence North 45 degrees 58 minutes 12 seconds East, 642.32 feet; thence 185.71 feet
along the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of 242.0 feet and a long chord
subtended bearing North 68 degrees 01 minutes 21 seconds East, 181.19 feet; thence
South 89 degrees 59 minutes 04 seconds East 327.70 feet; thence South 00 degrees 11
minutes 33 seconds East, 233.28 feet; thence South 89 degrees 59 minutes 04 seconds
East, 50.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees 11 minutes 33 seconds East, 108.42 feet; thence
191.08 feet along the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of 240.60 feet and a long
chord subtended bearing South 22 degrees 25 minutes 18 seconds West, 186.10 feet;
thence South 89 degrees 58 minutes 29 seconds West, 937.70 feet to the point of
beginning.

Thisdescription describes all the land described as Parcels 1 and 2 of the record legal
descriptinivabove.

Address(es) ¢f premises: 65th and Narragansett, Bedford Park, IL 60638

Permanent Real Estate Index Number(s):

Tax No.: 19-20-117-066
Tax No.: 19-20-117-053
Tax No.: 19-20-116-047
Tax No.: 19-20-113-005
Tax No.: 19-20-116-058
Tax No.: 19-20-116-054
Tax No.: 19-20-116-039
Tax No.: 19-20-116-005
Tax No.: 19-20-116-049
Tax No.: 19-20-116-036
Tax No.: 19-20-116-053
Tax No.: 19-20-116-050
Tax No.: 19-20-116-055
Tax No.: 19-20-116-060
Tax No.: 19-20-116-061
Tax No.: 19-20-117-068
Tax No.: 19-20-117-052
Tax No.: 19-20-117-067
Tax No.: 19-20-113-001
Tax No.: 19-20-113-002
Tax No.: 19-20-113-003
Tax No.: 19-20-113-004
Tax No.: 19-20-116-059

[[NYCORP:33]7265\'5;3147A! 11/29/2011--12:36 p]]




